
Cu. 37] 

59 
LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY 

CHAPTER 37 
PRIMARY ·ROAD ACCIDENT APPROPRIATIONS 

S. F. 423 

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named persons in settlement of damages 
sustained br. them on account of aCeldents on primary roads, or on account of 
collisions WIth state highway equipment, or on account of acts of commission or 
omission by the state highway commission or its employees. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly 0/ the State of Iowa: 

1 SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund 
2 of the State of Iowa to the following named persons the amounts set 
3 opposite their respective names, to-wit: 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 

Claimant 
Earl McKibbin 

Richard Fox 

Claim 
Address Number 
Ottumwa, Iowa H-1 

Sidney, Iowa' H-2 

Wm. A. Bockoven, M. D. Cresco, Iowa H-3 

Lamoni Municipal 
Utilities 
Chicago, Milwaukee, 
St. Paul & Pacific 
Railroad CompanY' 

James E. Grier 

Hoxie Fruit Co. 

Mrs. David Platt 

Alva Daniels 

H. C. Chandler 

Thos. F. Lange, DO 

State Farm Insurance 
Company 
Roy A. Thompson 

General Outdoor 
Advertising Company 
B. R. Decker 

Mrs. Etna Barr 
Charlton 
State Auto Insurance 
Association 

Lamoni, Iowa H-5 

Chicago, Illinois H-6 

Mason City, Iowa H-7 

Waterloo, Iowa H-8 

Council Bluffs, H-9 
Iowa 
Bellevue, Iowa H-10 

Mitchellville, H-15 
Iowa 
Cedar Rapids, H-16 
Iowa 
Bloomington, H-21 
Illinois 
Blairstown, H-22 
Iowa 
Omaha, Nebraska H-23 

Ames, Iowa H-24 

Manchester, Iowa H-25 

Des Moines, H-27 
Iowa 

Nature of 
Claim 
Damage to 
auto 
Damage to 
auto 
Personal 
Injury 
Electrolier 
Pole 

Automatic 
Electric 
Crossing 
Signal 
Broken 
Window 
Damage to 
Truck 
Damage to 
auto 
Damage to 
auto 
Death of 
pig 
Damage to 
auto 
Damage to 
pickup 
Damage to 
auto 
Damage' to 
auto 
Damage to 
auto 
Damage to 
auto 
Household 
Furniture 

Amount 

$ 16.65 

$483.14 

$ 7.00 

$ 8.20 

$ 87.29 

$ 3.82 

$385.74 

$ 45.45 

$ 86.01 

$ 9.00 

$141.04 

$ 26.00 . 

$ U.25 

$112.80 

$69.80 

$157.21 

$350.00 

Digitized by Google 



60 
LAWS OF THE FIFTY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY [CB.37 

Claimant 
44 Iowa Mutual Liability 
45 Insurance Company 
46 Glen Phelps 
47 
48 Town of Woodward 
49 
50 F. H. Jeffrey, Treas-
51 urer, CMStP&P RR Co. 
52 
53 Ruse Paint & Supply 
54 Store 
55 Fay McConnell 
56 
57 Minneapolis & St. 
58 Louis Ry. Company 
59 
60 Fred Breithbarth 
61 
62 Donald M. Walker 
63 
64 H. F. Graepler 
65 
66 S. Leonard Johnson 
67 
68 H. M. Phillips 
69 
70 Roy Berner 
71 
72 W. J. Waggoner 
73 
74 Harvey T~ompson 
75 
76 Denison Independent 
77 School 
78 Ross Comly 
79 
.80 F. J. Eckels 
81 

Claim Nature of 
Address N umber Claim Amount 
Cedar Rapids, 
Iowa 
Atalissa, Iowa 

H-28 Damage to 
auto 

H-29 Damage to 
$ 42.40 

auto $ 40.00 
H-30 Storm Sew-Woodward, 

Iowa 
Chicago, Illinois H-32 

er Intake $ 12.62 
Electric 
Crossing 
Signal 

Humboldt, Iowa H-33 Broken 

Prole, Iowa 

Minneapolis, 
Minnesota 

Akron, Iowa 

window 
H-34 Damage to 

truck 
H-35 Electric 

Flasher 
Signal 

H-37 Damage to 
auto 

Des Moines, Iowa H-39 Damage to 

Dows, Iowa 

Boone, Iowa 

M t. Pleasant, 
Iowa 
Deloit, Iowa 

Sutherland, 
Iowa 

auto 
H-45 Damage to 

auto 
H-48 Damage to 

auto 
H-51 Damage to 

auto 
H-54 Damage to 

truck 
H-60 Death of 

Van Horne, Iowa H-61 
dog 
Damage to 
truck 

Denison, Iowa H-62 Damage to 

$ 68.63 

$ 8.90 

$107.98 

$ 37.40 

$185.73 

$ 54.61 

$ 25.05 

$ 63.00 

$ 7.00' 

$ 7.50 

$ 35.00 

$112.48 

school bus $181.50 
Iowa Falls, 
Iowa 
Oakland, Iowa 

H-63 Damage to 
auto 

H-64 Damage to 
auto 

$303.47 

$ 99.65 

1 SEC. 2. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed 
2 to issue his warrants to the above named persons in the amounts set 
3 opposite their names, respectively, and the Treasurer of the State is 
4 hereby authorized and directed to pay the same from the General Fund 
5 of the' State of Iowa. 

1 SEC. 3. Receipt of said sums by said persons respectively, shall be 
2 in full settlement of all claims they may hold against the State of Iowa, 
3 the Iowa State Highway Commission, on account of damages as above 
4 indicated, claims for which were presented to the Joint Claims Com-
5 mittee of the Fifty-second General Assembly. 

Approved March 31, 1947. 

Digitized by Google 


