CHAPTER 37

PRIMARY ROAD ACCIDENT APPROPRIATIONS

S. F. 423

AN ACT to make appropriations to certain named persons in settlement of damages sustained by them on account of accidents on primary roads, or on account of collisions with state highway equipment, or on account of acts of commission or omission by the state highway commission or its employees.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the State of Iowa to the following named persons the amounts set opposite their respective names, to-wit:

3	opposite their respective names, to-wit:							
4 5	Claimant		Claim umber	Nature of Claim	Amount			
6 7	Earl McKibbin	Ottumwa, Iowa	H-1	Damage to auto	\$ 16.65			
8 9	Richard Fox	Sidney, Iowa	H-2	Damage to auto	\$483.14			
10 11	Wm. A. Bockoven, M. D.	Cresco, Iowa	H-3	Personal Injury	\$ 7.00			
12 13	Lamoni Municipal Utilities	Lamoni, Iowa	H-5	Electrolier Pole	\$ 8.20			
14 15	Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific	C1			•			
16 17 18	Railroad Company	Chicago, Illinois	H-6	Automatic Electric				
19 20	James E. Grier	Mason City, Iow	o H₋7	Crossing Signal Broken	\$ 87.29			
21 22	Hoxie Fruit Co.	Waterloo, Iowa	H-8	Window Damage to	\$ 3.82			
23 24	Mrs. David Platt	Council Bluffs,	H-9	Truck Damage to	\$385.74			
25 26	Alva Daniels	Iowa Bellevue, Iowa	H-10	auto Damage to	\$ 45.45			
27 28 29 30	H. C. Chandler	Mitchellville,	H-15	auto Death of	\$ 86.01			
	Thos. F. Lange, DO	Iowa Cedar Rapids,	H-16	pig Damage to	\$ 9.00			
31 32	State Farm Insurance	Iowa Bloomington,	H-21	auto Damage to	\$141.04			
33 34 35	Company Roy A. Thompson	Illinois Blairstown, Iowa	H-22	pickup Damage to auto	\$ 26.00			
36 37	General Outdoor Advertising Company	Omaha, Nebraska	a H-23	Damage to auto	\$ 11.25 \$112.80			
38 39	B. R. Decker	Ames, Iowa	H-24	Damage to auto	\$69.80			
40 41	Mrs. Etna Barr Charlton	Manchester, Iowa	а Н-25	Damage to auto	\$157.21			
42 43	State Auto Insurance Association	Des Moines, Iowa	H-27	Household Furniture	\$350.00			

		(Claim	Nature of	
	Claimant	Address Nu	mber	Claim	Amount
44 44 45 44 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 45 4	Iowa Mutual Liability Insurance Company Glen Phelps	Iowa	H-28 H-29	Damage to Damage to	\$ 42.40
	Town of Woodward		H-30	auto Storm Sew-	\$ 40.00
	F. H. Jeffrey, Treasurer, CMStP&P RR Co.	Iowa Chicago, Illinois	H-32	er Intake Electric Crossing	\$ 12.62
	Ruse Paint & Supply	Humboldt, Iowa	H-33	Signal Broken	\$ 68.63
	Store Fay McConnell	Prole, Iowa	H-34	window Damage to truck	\$ 8.90 \$107.98
	Minneapolis & St. Louis Ry. Company	Minneapolis, Minnesota	H-35	Electric Flasher	φ101.30
	Fred Breithbarth	Akron, Iowa	H-37	Signal Damage to	\$ 37.40
	Donald M. Walker	Des Moines, Iowa	H-39	auto Damage to auto	\$185.73 \$ 54.61
	H. F. Graepler	Dows, Iowa	H-45	Damage to auto	\$ 25.05
	S. Leonard Johnson	Boone, Iowa	H-48	Damage to auto	\$ 63.00
	H. M. Phillips	Mt. Pleasant, Iowa	H-51	Damage to auto	\$ 7.00
	Roy Berner W. J. Waggoner	Deloit, Iowa Sutherland,	H-54 H-60	Damage to truck Death of	\$ 7.50
	Harvey Thompson	Iowa Van Horne, Iowa		dog Damage to	\$ 35.00
	Denison Independent	Denison, Iowa	H-62	truck Damage to	\$112.48
	School Ross Comly	Iowa Falls,	H-63	school bus Damage to	\$181.50
79 .80	F. J. Eckels	Iowa Oakland, Iowa	H-64	auto Damage to	\$303.47
81				auto	\$ 99.65

SEC. 2. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to issue his warrants to the above named persons in the amounts set opposite their names, respectively, and the Treasurer of the State is hereby authorized and directed to pay the same from the General Fund of the State of Iowa.

SEC. 3. Receipt of said sums by said persons respectively, shall be in full settlement of all claims they may hold against the State of Iowa, the Iowa State Highway Commission, on account of damages as above indicated, claims for which were presented to the Joint Claims Committee of the Fifty-second General Assembly.

Approved March 31, 1947.